National Conference on Weights and Measures
15245 Shady Grove Road, Suite 130 • Rockville, MD 20850
Certificate Number: 99-141A4
Page 1 of 5
National Type Evaluation Program
Certificate of Conformance
for Weighing and Measuring Devices
This device was evaluated under the National Type Evaluation Program (NTEP) and was found to comply with the applicable technical

Wholesale Meter Register/Controller
Model: AccuLoad III Series
 Model Designation:
 ALIII-w-XP-yyyy-Axxxxx-z (for example ALIII-S-XP-ALS1-A10000-A)
 ALIII - AccuLoad III
 w - Housing
 S - Single Position Enclosure Size
 Q - Quad Position Enclosure Size - [only deals with physical size of housing.]
 XP - Explosion-proof housing, CENELEC, CUL, and UL approved for Division I Hazardous Areas
 UG1 - Upgrade Kit converts AccuLoad I electronics to AccuLoad III electronics, available with ALS or ALX1
firmware only
 UG2 -  Upgrade Kit converts AccuLoad II  electronics to AccuLoad III electronics, available with ALX1 or ALX2
firmware only
 yyyy - Firmware version where:
  ALS - is single arm straight product
 ALS1, ALQ1 & ALX1 - is single arm (straight product, sequential and ratio blending)
 ALD1, ALQ2 & ALX2 - is dual arm (straight product, sequential and ratio blending)
 ALQ3 & ALX3 - is three load arms (straight product, sequential and ratio blending)
 ALQ4 & ALX4 - is four load arms (straight product, sequential and ratio blending)
 ALX5 - is five load arms (straight product, sequential and ratio blending)
 ALX6 – is six load arms (straight product, sequential blending)
 Axxxxx - Analog module options where:
 Digit 1 indicates the number of RTD (Resistance Temperature Device) modules installed
 Digit 2 indicates the number of 4-20 mA inputs installed
 Digit 3 indicates the number of 4-20 mA output modules installed
 Digit 4 indicates the number of 1-5 VDC input modules installed
 Digit 5 indicates the number of 1-5 VDC output modules installed
 z - Hardware options, blank indicates no hardware options where:
 A - AICB option for additive controls
 C - CIVACON ground/overfill option
ALIII – ttt – uuuu – v – w – x –Ayyyyy – zz
ALIII - AccuLoad III
ttt - Hardware Model Designation
MMI – Man machine Interface (Requires FCM Module) UL/CUL Approved for Division 2 Hazardous Areas
N4 – Stand alone (Three Arm operation) UL/CUL Approved for Division 2 Hazardous Areas
RMMMI – Rack mounted Man machine interface (Requires FCM Module or Rack Mount FCM) Indoor Non-
Classified Location only
uuuu - Firmware version where:
ALXM – MMI operation
 ALX1 – 1 Arm operation
 ALX2 – 2Arm operation
 ALX3 – 3 Arm operation
 v - Stop Button
 0 – None
 1 – 120/230 Volt
 w  - Indicator Lights
 0 – None
 1 – 120 Volts
 x - Hardware options
 0 – None
 A – AICB Board
Certificate Number: 99-141A4
Page 4 of 5
FMC Smith Meter, Inc.
Wholesale Meter Register/Controller
Model: AccuLoad III Series
 Model Designation (cont’d)
 Ayyyyy - Analog Modules (only for N4 Hardware Model)
 Digit 1 – Number of RTD’s
 Digit 2 – Number of 4 – 20mA Inputs
 Digit 3 -  Number of 4 – 20mA Outputs
 Digit 4 – Number of 1- 5 Vdc Inputs
 Digit 5 – Number of 1-5 Vde outputs
 zz - Number of Fuse Holders (only for N4 Hardware Model)
 0 -10
 Model Designation:  ALIII-FCM-SAxx-y-z
 ALIII – AccuLoad III
 FCM – Flow Control Module, contains all field I/O circuitry (Required for use with ALIII-MMI)
 [Type 4 Enclosure for Division 2 Hazardous Areas]
 RMFCM – Rack Mount Flow Control Module contains all field I/O circuitry (required for use with ALIII-RMMMI or
  ALIII-MMI) Indoor Non-Classified Location Only
 Saxx - Number of loading arms.  The load arms are designated with even numbers only 2 – 18, Example SA10 = ten
load arms
 y  Number of Board Sets (1 - 4)
 z  Number of Fuse Holders  (0 – 50) (blank indicates no hardware options)
 Test Conditions:  This Certificate supersedes Certificate of Conformance (CC) Number 99-141A3 and is issued
without additional testing to include Models ALIII-RMMMI and ALIII-RMFCM for rack mounted configurations and
Upgrade Kits ALIII-UG1and ALIII-UG2 for the AccuLoad III.  Also based on the test data from (CC) 02-095A1 Mass
Units are allowed when the AccuLoad III and an Apollo Series Coriolis Mass Flow Sensor A300 or A400 is used in
conjunction with the AFT 100 series transmitter.  The additional models consist of the following: ALIII-RMMMI –
Rack Mounted Man Machine Interface, which is identical in function to the approved ALIII-MMI.  The ALIII-
RMFCM – Rack Mount Flow Control Module, which is identical in function to the ALIII-FCM.
 Additional models, ALIII-UG1- Upgrade Kit, converts existing AccuLoad I electronics into AccuLoad III electronics,
available with ALS or ALX1 firmware only, and the ALIII-UG2-Upgrade Kit, converts existing AccuLoad II